

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
ARIZONA, INC., et al.,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN MAYES, Attorney  
General of the State of Arizona,  
et al.,  
Defendants/Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as  
guardian ad litem of all  
Arizona unborn infants;  
DENNIS McGRANE, Yavapai  
County Attorney,  
Intervenors/Appellees.

Supreme Court  
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division Two  
No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0116

Pima County Superior Court  
No. C127867

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS  
FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

---

Adriane Hofmeyr  
HOFMEYR LAW PLLC  
3849 E. Broadway Blvd., #323  
Tucson, AZ 85716  
adriane@hofmeyrlaw.com  
(520) 477-9035

Orlando Economos\*  
Benjamin Seel\*  
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, DC 20043  
(202) 448-9090  
oeconomos@democracyforward.org  
bseel@democracyforward.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ARIZONA’S ABORTION LAWS SHOULD AND CAN BE HARMONIZED. ....	3
A. Arizona courts have a duty to harmonize ambiguous related statutes and the Court of Appeals did so properly. ...	4
B. Traditional methods of statutory construction support the Court of Appeals’ conclusion. ....	8
i. The recent and specific regulations in Title 36 govern over the older general ban in § 13-3603.....	8
ii. Title 36’s limited prohibition on abortions after fifteen weeks implies an equal and opposite limited authorization of abortions up to fifteen weeks.....	10
iii. Harmonizing the statutes renders all of the language of each statute meaningful.....	12
iv. Harmonizing the statutes avoids constitutional concerns. ....	14

v. If the scales are balanced, the rule of lenity tips  
them in favor of future defendants. ....16

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' APPROACH DID NOT  
REPEAL SECTION 13-3603..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ard v. State ex rel. Superior Ct. of Pima Cnty.</i> , 102 Ariz. 221, 224 (1967) .....	5
<i>BSI Holdings, LLC v. Ariz. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 244 Ariz. 17, 22 ¶25 (2018) .....	17
<i>City of Mesa v. Killingsworth</i> , 96 Ariz. 290, 294, 394 P.2d 410, 413 (1964) .....	4
<i>City of Phoenix v. Yates</i> , 69 Ariz. 68, 72 (1949) .....	13
<i>City of Surprise v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 246 Ariz. 206, 211 (2019) .....	10
<i>Fleming v. State Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 237 Ariz. 414, 417 ¶12 (2015) .....	3
<i>Greyhound Parks, Inc. v. Waitman</i> , 105 Ariz. 374, 377, 464 P.2d 966, 969 (1970) .....	14
<i>Herman v. City of Tucson</i> , 197 Ariz. 430, 434 (Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>id.</i> § 13-3603.02 .....	14
<i>In re Est. of Zaritsky</i> , 198 Ariz. 599, 602, ¶ 11 (Ct. App. 2000) .....	14
<i>In re Guardianship/Conservatorship of Denton</i> , 190 Ariz. 152, 157 (1997) .....	8
<i>Indus. Comm'n of Ariz. Lab. Dep't v. Indus. Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 253 Ariz. 425, 428 ¶ 15 (2022) .....	11
<i>Lemons v. Superior Ct. of Gila Cnty.</i> , 141 Ariz. 502, 505 (1984).....	8
<i>Martin v. Reinstein</i> , 195 Ariz. 293, 317 (Ct. App. 1999).....	15

<i>Mead, Samuel &amp; Co. v. Dyar</i> , 127 Ariz. 565, 568, 622 P.2d 512, 515 (Ct. App. 1980).....	18, 19
<i>Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Ctr. of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 19 Ariz. App. 142 (1973).....	9, 12
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715, 752 (2006) .....	11
<i>Romero-Millan v. Barr</i> , 253 Ariz. 24, 27 ¶ 13 (2022) .....	4
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441, 450 ¶ 35 (1998).....	12
<i>Silver v. Pueblo Del Sol Water Co.</i> , 244 Ariz. 553, 559 ¶ 22 (2018) .....	8
<i>Slayton v. Shumway</i> , 166 Ariz. 87, 92, 800 P.2d 590, 595 (1990) .....	14
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 209 Ariz. 352, 355 ¶ 16 (Ct. App. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. Bon</i> , 236 Ariz. 249, 253 ¶ 13 (Ct. App. 2014) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Cassius</i> , 110 Ariz. 485, 487 (1974).....	9
<i>State v. Pena</i> , 140 Ariz. 544, 683 P.2d 743 (1984) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Pena</i> , 140 Ariz. 545, 550 (Ct. App. 1983).....	16
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 220 Ariz. 563, 565 ¶ 5 (2009).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 143 Ariz. 266, 269 (1985) .....	4
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Craig</i> , 200 Ariz. 327, 330 (2001) .....	4, 5
<i>Walker v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 163 Ariz. 206, 210 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	13
<i>Weekly v. City of Mesa</i> , 181 Ariz. 159, 165 (Ct. App. 1994).....	4

## Statutes

1977 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 142, § 99 (1st Reg. Sess.).....	9
2022 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 105, §§ 1-5 .....	9
A.R.S. § 36-2153 .....	9
A.R.S. § 36-2156 .....	9
A.R.S. § 36-2301 .....	2, 10
A.R.S. § 36-2322 .....	2, 6, 7, 9, 10
A.R.S. § 13-3603 .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 13
A.R.S. § 36-2162–2164.....	9
A.R.S. § 36-2164 .....	6, 9
A.R.S. §§ 36-2151–2162.....	2
A.R.S. § 36-2152 .....	9
A.R.S. § 36-2161(A)(12) .....	13
A.R.S. § 36-2163 .....	13
A.R.S. § 36-2321(7) .....	7

## Other Authorities

73 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Statutes</i> § 195 .....	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan J. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	12
